

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.29687 of 2021****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	
	16.12.2021	<p><u>DEV, J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>W.P.No.29687 of 2021</u></p> <p>Notice before admission.</p> <p>Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, Sri I.Koti Reddy, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for Respondent No.4 and Sri Y.Nagi Reddy, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for Respondent Nos.5,6 and 7.</p> <p>Issue notice to Respondent Nos.8 and 9.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent Nos.8 and 9 and file proof of service within three(3) weeks.</p> <p>Post on 20.01.2022 for filing counters by the respondents.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>DEV, J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.2 of 2021</u></p> <p>Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.</p>	

Upon perusal of the D-form Patta which is filed as Ex.P1, it is clear that the land to an extent of Ac.0.25 cents in Sy.No.243 of Yetravaripalem Village, Karlapalem Mandal, Guntur District was originally allotted to the grandfather of the petitioner vide DKT.No.12/DK/77. This Court by order dated 28.10.2020 in W.P.No.20053 of 2020 filed by the petitioner directed the respondents therein not to dispossess the petitioner from the subject land. In view of the same, the possession of the petitioner over the subject land is proved.

Now the grievance of the petitioner is that Respondent Nos.8 and 9 are making constructions in the said land without obtaining any permission from the 4th respondent Gram Panchayat. As the petitioner established his right over the subject land, in the prima facie opinion of this Court, this is a fit case to grant interim direction.

Accordingly, there shall be an interim direction as prayed for.

DEV, J

I.A.No.1 of 2021

For the reasons stated while passing interim order in I.A.No.2 of 2021, there shall be an interim direction as prayed for.

DEV, J

Note: Furnish C.C today.

B/o.

tm

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--